

Nos. 14-3838-ag, 14-4305-ag

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

DOVER HOSPITALITY SERVICES, INC.
A/K/A DOVER CATERERS, INC., A/K/A DOVER
COLLEGE SERVICES, INC.

Respondent

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

DOVER HOSPITALITY SERVICES, INC.
A/K/A DOVER CATERERS, INC., A/K/A DOVER COLLEGE SERVICES, INC., A/K/A DOVER GROUP
OF NEW YORK, A/K/A DOVER GROUP, A/K/A QUICK SNACK FOODS, INC.

Respondent

ON APPLICATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisor Attorney

JARED CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. During bargaining, Yamali claims Dover cannot afford the current contract, let alone any increases	6
C. The Union’s January 2011 request for information	7
D. The Union’s August 2011 request for information	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and Orders	10
A. Dover I.....	10
B. Dover II.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Dover violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by twice failing to provide relevant requested information to the Union and by failing to timely respond to the Union’s information request	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) when it fails to provide relevant requested information to the Union, or to timely respond to an information request.....	13
B. Dover had a duty to provide the financial information the Union requested to assess Yamali’s repeated claims of an inability to pay the Union proposals.....	15
C. Dover failed to provide the information requested in the Union’s January 2011 letter in violation of Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act.....	18
D. Dover failed to bargain in good faith by failing to provide the information requested in the Union’s August 2011 letter, and by failing to respond in a timely manner.....	20
E. Dover’s sanctions request is both frivolous and procedurally flawed	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984).....	14
<i>Cent. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 763 (1994).....	17
<i>DePasquale v. DePasquale</i> , 568 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Disneyland Park & Disney's Cal. Adventure, Divs. of Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007).....	13
<i>E. Dayton Tool & Die Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 141 (1978).....	21
<i>Endo Painting Serv. Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 61 (2014), 2014 WL 808073	15, 21
<i>Gaucha Food Prods.</i> , 311 NLRB 1270 (1993).....	17
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. of Kan. City, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 1021 (1994), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. M/V HANDY LAKER</i> , 348 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	13
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 697 (1991), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union, Local 508 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Bagel Bakers Council of Greater N.Y.</i> , 434 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1970)	23
<i>NLRB v. Castaways Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>NLRB v. Enjo Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 131 F. App'x 769 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 16
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 828 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950)	23
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,, 143 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Ohmite Mfg. Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 577 (7th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 25 (1970)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hosp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990)	12, 21
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>N.Y. Printing Pressmen & Offset Workers Union No. 51 v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Olivetti Office U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 17
<i>R.E.C. Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 330 (1992)	17
<i>SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	12
<i>William J. Burns Int'l Detective Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1971)	23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 18, 20, 21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 18, 20, 21
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12, 20, 21, 22
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	24
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.45	23
